## **RESOLUTION NO. R-21-19**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH SITE RITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$224,702.06 FOR THE NORTHEAST 76<sup>th</sup> STREET AND NORTH TRACY STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT CP2131.

WHEREAS, seven proposals were received for the Northeast 76<sup>th</sup> Street and North Tracy Storm Drainage Improvements and the proposal of Site Rite Construction Company in the amount of \$224,702.06 has been determined by the Director of Public Works to be the lowest and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**THAT**, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Site Rite Construction Company for work as outlined in the contract for a total amount not to exceed \$224,702.06.

**FURTHER, THAT,** funds for such purpose are authorized from the Capital Improvements Sales Tax Fund and the Missouri Department of Natural Resources Stormwater Grant Program.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL 2021.

ean B. Moore, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ruth E. Bocchino, City Clerk



## Request for Council Action

RES 🛛 #	R-21-19
---------	---------

BILL □# City Clerk Only

ORD # City Clerk Only

Date: 4/6/2021

Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 4/12/2021

Public Hearing: Yes ☐ Date:

Subject: Contract Award, Project CP2131 – NE 76th Street & N. Tracy Storm Drainage Improvements

## Background:

Seven bids were received for this project:

			Bid
Low Bid	Site Rite Construction Company	S	224,702.06
	Blue Moon Trucking, LLC	5	233,370.75
	Kissick Construction	\$	236,204.00
	Parrish and Sons Construction	5	257,291.95
	SheDigs It, LLC	5	259,433.00
	Pyramid Excavation and Construction	\$	259,685.50
	Holthouse Construction, LLC	\$	285,385.00

The project includes the installation of 550 LF of storm sewer ranging in size from 36" to 42" and related appurtenances and is located directly downstream of the NE 76<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements.

<u>Budget Discussion</u>: Funds are budgeted in the amount of \$225,000 from the CIST Fund. The total project cost will be offset with an \$80,000 contribution from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources Stormwater Grant Program. Ongoing costs are estimated to be \$500 annually. Previous years' funding was \$N.A. The Engineer's Estimate for the project is \$225,155.

## Public/Board/Staff Input:

Site Rite Construction is a company based in Kansas City, MO. They have completed projects for the City in the past including the N. Euclid Sanitary Sewer Improvements (\$800,000) in 2010 and the 5310 Old Pike Road Stormwater Improvements (\$37,000) in 2012. Site Rite is also the proposed utility subcontractor to the low bidder on the NE 76<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements (Gunter Construction). Staff is looking forward to working with them again on this project.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor

Timothy A. Nebergall

JM

SW

Department Director/Administrator

City Attorney

City Manager